1	
2	79th General Assembly <b>ABII</b> ACT 905 OF 1993
3	Regular Session, 1993SENATE BILL617
4	By: Senators Gordon and Canada
5	
6	
7	For An Act To Be Entitled
8	"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE SECTION 27-14-601
9	(a)(3)(I)(i)(a) FOR THE PURPOSES OF PROVIDING THE ANNUAL
10	REGISTRATION FEE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."
11	
12	Subtitle
13	"TO PROVIDE REGISTRATION FEES FOR BOAT TRAILERS AND TRAVEL
14	TRAILERS DRAWN BY A ONE TON OR LESS TRUCK."
15	
16	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
17	
18	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code 27-14-601 (a)(3)(I)(i)(a) is amended to read
19	as follows:
20	"(I) Class Nine (i)(a) For the purpose of evidencing registration
21	of trailers, semitrailers, and full trailers, there shall be issued special
22	license plates and annual registration fees charged and collected according to
23	the following schedule:
24	(1) All trailers drawn by automobiles and Class One trucks, and all
25	boat trailers and travel trailers drawn by any truck, which truck has a load
26	capacity of one (1) ton or less, a fee of seven dollars (\$7.00);
27	(2) All semitrailers used in combination with Classes Two through Eight
28	trucks, with the exception of those for which a fee is set out in (i)(a)(1),
29	above, a fee of twenty dollars (\$20.00). Provided, however, the owner of any
30	semitrailer used in combination with Classes Two through Eight trucks may, at
31	his option, pay a fee of sixty-five dollars (\$65.00) for issuance of a
32	permanent registration that shall remain valid, without annual renewal, until
33	he sells or otherwise disposes of the semitrailer for which such registration
34	is issued. Permanent registrations issued under this subdivision shall not be
35	transferred to other owners or other vehicles, and shall not be replaced under
36	§27-14-602(b)(6);

## MIH307

1 (3) Full trailers operated in the transportation of farm products and 2 other natural resources described as Class Eight, a fee of eight dollars 3 (\$8.00); and (4) For all other full trailers there shall be charged an annual 4 5 license fee computed on the gross loaded weight of the vehicle at the 6 appropriate rate provided by Classes Two through Seven of subsection (a)(3) of 7 this section." 8 All provisions of this act of a general and permanent 9 SECTION 2. 10 nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas 11 Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 12 SECTION 3. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to 13 14 any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect 15 other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without 16 the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this 17 act are declared to be severable. 18 19 SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are 20 hereby repealed. 21 22 23 APPROVED: 4/6/93 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35